

In the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania

1618 CD 2015

AMERICANS FOR FAIR TREATMENT,
Appellants,

v.

PHILADELPHIA FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, LOCAL 3, AFL-CIO; THE SCHOOL
DISTRICT OF PHILADELPHIA; and SCHOOL REFORM COMMISSION,
Appellees.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from Final Orders of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County,
Case No. 02928 (February Term 2015)

THE FAIRNESS CENTER
225 State Street, Suite 303, Harrisburg, PA 17101
844-293-1001

David R. Osborne
PA Attorney ID# 318024
david@fairnesscenter.org

Karin M. Sweigart
PA Attorney ID# 317970
karin@fairnesscenter.org

Counsel for Appellant

February 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN REPLY..... 1

ARGUMENT IN REPLY..... 1

**AMERICANS FOR FAIR TREATMENT DISCLOSED FACTS SUFFICIENT TO
ESTABLISH STANDING TO CHALLENGE UNION WORK ON SCHOOL TIME.... 1**

**A. Appellees Misapprehend the Requisite Harm for
Establishing Standing 2**

**B. Appellees Seek to Insulate Union Work on School Time
From Challenge..... 6**

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Application of Biester,</u> 409 A.2d 848 (Pa. 1979)	5
<u>Bertulli v. Indep. Ass’n of Cont’l Pilots,</u> 242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001)	3
<u>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Buffalo, New York and Vicinity v. Downtown Dev., Inc.,</u> 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
<u>Citizens Against Gambling Subsidies, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Gaming Control Bd.,</u> 916 A.2d 624 (Pa. 2007)	7
<u>Disability Rights Wisconsin, Inc. v. Walworth Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors,</u> 522 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2008)	8
<u>Joint Bargaining Comm. of Pennsylvania Social Servs. Union, Local No. 668, SEIU v. Commonwealth,</u> 530 A.2d 962 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1987)	3
<u>Lee v. Municipality of Bethel Park,</u> 626 A.2d 1260 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1993)	6, 7, 8
<u>Luke v. Cataldi,</u> 932 A.2d 45 (Pa. 2007)	2, 3
<u>NAACP v. Alabama,</u> 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	8
<u>Pennsylvania Acad. of Chiropractic Physicians v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of State, Bureau of Prof’l & Occupational Affairs,</u> 564 A.2d 551 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1989)	2
<u>Rizzo v. City of Philadelphia,</u> 582 A.2d 1128 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1990)	5
<u>Seeton v. Pennsylvania Game Comm’n,</u> 937 A.2d 1028 (Pa. 2007)	2, 3
<u>Sprague v. Casey,</u> 550 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1988)	5
<u>Upper Bucks County Vocational-Technical School Education Ass’n v. Upper Bucks County Vocational-Technical School Joint Committee,</u> 474 A.2d 1120 (Pa. 1984)	7

William Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh,
346 A.2d 269 (1975)..... 2

STATUTES

2 Pa.C.S. § 702 7
43 P.S. §§ 217.1 - 217.10..... 7
